
Pandemic Statewide AAR Task Force Members Member Name Member Email

Adjutant General's designee Director Ezelle robert.ezelle@mil.wa.gov

Secretary of Health designee Nathan Weed nathan.weed@doh.wa.gov

(b)

(i) One member from each of the two largest caucuses of the senate, 

appointed by the president of the senate. 

Senator Wilson

Senator Rolfes
christine.rolfes@leg.wa.gov;  lynda.wilson@leg.wa.gov

(ii) One member from each of the two largest caucuses of the house 

of representatives, appointed by the speaker of the house of 

representatives;

Senator Lovick

Representative Corry
john.lovick@leg.wa.gov; Chris.corry@leg.wa.gov

(iii) The secretary of the department of health, or the secretary's 

designee;
Dr. Umair Shah, MD, MPH umair.shah@doh.wa.gov

(iv) The adjutant general of the military department, or the adjutant 

general's designee;
Maj. Gen. Bret D. Daugherty Bret.Daugherty@mil.wa.gov

(v) The commissioner of the employment security department, the 

commissioner's designee
Joy Adams joy.adams@esd.wa.gov

(vi) The director of the department of financial institutions, or the 

director's designee;
Isaac Williamson isaac.williamson@dfi.wa.gov

(vii) The insurance commissioner, or the commissioner's designee; Matt Stoutenburg matt.stoutenburg@oic.wa.gov

(viii) The secretary of the department of social and health services, or 

the secretary's designee;

David Shannon, Emergency Management Services 

Director, DSHS
david.shannon@dshs.wa.gov

(ix) The superintendent of public instruction, or the superintendent's 

designee;
Martin Mueller martin.mueller@k12.wa.us

(x) The director of the department of labor and industries, or the 

director's designee;
Tyler Ray RATY235@LNI.WA.GOV

(xi) The director of the department of commerce, or the director's 

designee;
Tristan Allen tristan.allen@commerce.wa.gov

(xii) The director of the department of enterprise services, or the 

director's designee;

Jason Marquiss

Kyle Bustad
jason.marquiss@des.wa.gov; kyle.bustad@des.wa.gov

(xiii) The secretary of the department of transportation, or the 

secretary's designee;
Roger Milar millarr@wsdot.wa.gov  

(xiv) The director of the department of licensing, or the director's 

designee;
Teresa Berntsen tberntsen@dol.wa.gov

(xv) The director of the office of financial management, or the 

director's designee;

Rayanna Evans, Federal Funds Reporting Analyst, 

OFM
Rayanna.Evans@ofm.wa.gov

(xvi) The director of the health care authority, or the director's 

designee;

Louis McDermott

Mary Fliss
lou.mcdermott@hca.wa.gov;  mary.fliss@hca.wa.gov

(xvii) The executive director of the pharmacy quality assurance 

commission, or the executive director's designee;
Taifa 'Nomi' Peaks taifa.peaks@doh.wa.gov

(xviii) One member representing the Washington association of sheriffs 

and police chiefs;
Sheriff Rick Scott rscott@co.grays-harbor.wa.us
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(xix) One member representing the association of Washington 

businesses; and

(A)
One member representing the office of the governor;

Sheri Sawyer, Senior Policy Advisor, Office of the 

Governor
sheri.sawyer@gov.wa.gov

(B) One member representing the association of Washington cities; Amy Ockerlander, Mayor of Duvall amy.ockerlander@duvallwa.gov

(C) One member representing the Washington state association of 

counties;
Melanie Bacon, Island Co. Commissioner melanie.bacon@islandcountywa.gov

(D) One member representing emergency and transitional housing 

providers;

Alison Eisinger, Executive Director, 

Seattle/King Co. Coalition on Homeless
alison@homelessinfo.org

(E) One member representing a statewide association representing 

physicians;
Nariman Heshmati MD nheshmati@everettclinic.com

(F) One member representing a statewide association representing 

nurses;
Jane Hopkins, Nurse and SEIU rep. janeh@seiu1199nw.org

(G) One member representing a statewide association representing 

hospitals;
Darcy Jaffe DarcyJ@wsha.org

(H)
One member representing community health centers;

Brianne Probasco, Clinical Quality Coordinator, 

Washington Association for Community Health
BProbasco@wacommunityhealth.org

(I) Two members representing local public health officials; Carina Elsenboss (King Co.), Theresa Adkinson 

(Grant Co.)
carina.elsenboss@kingcounty.gov; tadkinson@granthealth.org

(J) Two members representing local emergency management 

agencies, one member located west of the crest of the Cascade 

mountains and one member located east of the crest of the 

Cascade mountains:

Brendan McCluskey

Chandra Fox
bmccluskey@kingcounty.gov;  cefox@spokanecounty.org 

(K)
At least one member representing federally recognized tribes;

Jessica Mckee, American Indian Health 

Commission
jessica.mckee.aihc@outlook.com

Heather Erb, American Indian Health Commission heather@erblawfirm.com 

(L)

1- Va’eomatoka Valu, CAPAA toka.valu@capaa.wa.gov

2- Ekkarath Sisavatdy, CAPAA Ekkarath.Sisavatdy@capaa.wa.gov

3- Angie Hinojos, Centro Cultural Mexicano angie@centroculturalmexicano.org

4- Christina Ortega, Yakima Pride cristina@yakimapride.org

5- Fernando Martinez, NWMMSDC fmartinez@nwmmsdc.org

6- Sharlett Mena, Immigrant Community sharlettmena@gmail.com

7- Winona Hollins-Hauge, Central Area Senior Ctr. wdhauge@hotmail.com

8- Faatima Lawrence, CCSWW faatimal@ccsww.org

9- Sara Franklin-Phillips, Comm African Amer. Affairs sara.franklinphillips@caaa.wa.gov

10- Stacy Dym-The Arc, Washington State stacy@arcwa.org

(M) One member representing leisure and hospitality industries; Samantha Louderback, WA Hospitality Assoc samanthal@wahospitality.org

(N) One member representing education services; and

(O) One member representing manufacturing and trade industries. Sybill Hypollite, WSLC shyppolite@wslc.org

Additional members to be appointed by the governor, as follows:

Up to 10 members representing demographic groups that have been disproportionately impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, that include, but are not limited to, individuals of different 

race, class, gender, ethnicity, and immigration status;
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Phyllis Schulman Senior Facilitator, Ruckelshaus Center phyllis.shulman@wsu.edu

Kevin Harris Senior Facilitator, Ruckelshaus Center kevin.harris2@wsu.edu

Christina Sanders Senior Facilitator, Ruckelshaus Center cmsanders@wsu.edu

Kevin Baker Consultant, the Baker Consulting kevin@thebakerconsulting.com 

Maggie.counihan Project Specialist, Ruckelshaus Center maggie.counihan@wsu.edu 

Hazel Wilburn Project Specialist, Ruckelshaus Center Hazel.wilburn@wsu.edu 

Adam Wasserman Washington State Enhanced 911 Coordinator, EMD Adam.Wasserman@mil.wa.gov

Kerstyn Dolack
Washington State Military Department Emergency 

Management Division After Action Specialist
Kerstyn.Dolack@mil.wa.gov

Erik Riske

Washington State Military Department Emergency 

Management Division After Action Specialist
Erik.Riske@mil.wa.gov

Ron Weaver
Senior Policy Advisor, Dept of Health Emergency 

Preparedness, Resilience, and Response
Ron.Weaver@DOH.WA.GOV

Travis Nichols
Legislative Liaison, Office of Emergency 

Preparedness, Resilience, and Response, DOH
travis.nichols@doh.wa.gov

Director Ezelle Adjutant General's designee, WMD EMD robert.ezelle@mil.wa.gov

Nathan Weed

Secretary of Health designee, Dept of Health Office 

of Emergency Preparedness, Resilience, and 

Response

nathan.weed@doh.wa.gov

Adam Wasserman EMD Washington State Enhanced 911 Coordinator Adam.Wasserman@mil.wa.gov

Travis Nichols

Legislative Liaison, Dept of Health Office of 

Emergency Preparedness, Resilience, and 

Response

travis.nichols@doh.wa.gov

Kristin Peterson
Deputy Secretary for Policy, Planning and 

Evaluation
Kristin.Peterson@DOH.WA.GOV

Michael Furze
Assistant Director for the Energy Division, Dept of 

Commerce
michael.furze@commerce.wa.gov

James Baumgart
Washington Military Department 

Intergovernmental Affairs and Policy Director
james.baumgart@mil.wa.gov

Sheri Sawyer Senior Policy Advisor, Office of the Governor sheri.sawyer@gov.wa.gov

Phyllis Schulman Senior Facilitator, Ruckelshaus Center phyllis.shulman@wsu.edu

David Shannon

Emergency Management Services Director, 

Washington State Department of Social and Health 

Services

david.shannon@dshs.wa.gov

Task force steering committee

Task force support staff
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